ADDENDUM # 2
TO 

COMPREHENSIVE VULNERABILITY ASSESSMENT SERVICES

RFQ NO. 2023-02
PROJECT TITLE:
Vulnerability Assessment Services
This addendum forms a part of the Request for Qualifications Comprehensive Vulnerability Assessment Services and modifies the original Bid Documents as noted.  Acknowledge receipt of this Addendum by including a copy of the Addendum Acknowledgement Form with your submittal.  Failure to include this Addendum and Addendum Acknowledgement Form with your submission will result in disqualification.

Each holder of the Request for Qualifications document must return the attached Addendum Acknowledgement Form in the package that is being submitted.
Pursuant to Section 1.6 Schedule and Deadlines for the RFQ, the deadline for submitting written questions was December 21, 2023 at 10:00am. As of the deadline, the Town received a total of three (3) written questions. The Questions received, along with the Town’s Answers are provided immediately below:
Question 1:

“The Town seeks an experienced consulting firm (Consultant) to develop a Comprehensive Vulnerability Assessment (“VA”) for the Town of Mangonia Park to meet the state criteria in Section 380.093, Florida Statutes, to generate elevation certificates of prioritized critical government facilities, to assess roadway vulnerability, and to prepare an adaptation plan which compiles a list of Town adaptation projects to address flooding risks in the future. It is expected that Consultant awarded this contract will deliver a Comprehensive Vulnerability Assessment consistent with this scope of work, the requirements of Section 380.093, Florida Statutes, the terms of the Town’s grant agreement, and the State of Florida’s Standardized Vulnerability Assessment: Scope of Work Guidance. The Town’s Standard Grant Agreement is attached hereto in “Exhibit B” and incorporated herein by reference.”
My question is:
The tasks for the grant scope of work do not mention the following in listed Tasks 1-4:  “generate elevation certificates of prioritized critical government facilities, or to prepare an adaptation plan which compiles a list of Town adaptation projects to address flooding risks in the future”.  Can you confirm whether or not the City is expecting these specifically mentioned tasks/subtasks in the Description, and if so, what task are they funded under? If the City does not expect these items in the Description to be included, should they be excluded from the project description on page 10?
Town Answer 1:

The Town is soliciting completion of only Tasks and Deliverables 1-4 as specifically listed in the Town’s Standard Grant Agreement is attached hereto in “Exhibit B” 

Section 3.1 on page 10 is hereby amended and shall hereinafter read as follows:

3.1
Project Description
The Town seeks an experienced consulting firm (Consultant) to develop a Comprehensive Vulnerability Assessment (VA) pursuant to Section 380.093, Florida Statutes (F.S.) as well as develop of an all critical and regionally significant assets in the area. The Project will include public outreach and engagement. It is expected that Consultant awarded this contract will deliver a Comprehensive Vulnerability Assessment consistent with this scope of work, the requirements of Section 380.093, Florida Statutes, the terms of the Town’s grant agreement, and the State of Florida’s Standardized Vulnerability Assessment: Scope of Work Guidance. The Town’s Standard Grant Agreement is attached hereto in “Exhibit B” and incorporated herein by reference.”

Question 2:

On page 15, the RFQ states: “As a part of the response, a design plan and diagram(s) shall be presented to the Town for approval”.  Can you describe which task the design plan relates to, or should this be deleted from the RFQ?

Town Answer 2:

Please disregard reference to “a design plan and diagram(s)”. 
The Approach to Scope of Work section on page 15 is hereby amended and shall hereinafter read as follows:

Approach to Scope of Work

Provide in concise narrative form, your understanding of the Town's needs, goals and objectives as they relate to the project, overview of proposed vision, ideas, methodology, as it relates to the meeting project budget and timeline for completion. Describe your proposed approach to the project.

The Proposer shall also propose a scheduling methodology (timeline) for effectively managing and executing the work in the optimum time. The delivery time shall be stated in calendar days from the date of Town notification of award or notice to proceed with delivery. Such timeline information and proposed dates shall include, but not necessarily be limited to: delivery, installation, acceptance testing, personnel, and other related completion dates, in accordance with the RFQ specifications.

Also provide information on your firm’s current workload and how this project will fit into your workload. Describe available facilities, technological capabilities, and other available resources you offer for the project.

Additionally, the proposal should specifically address:
A. Who
B. What
C. When

D. Where

E. Why

F. How

Question 3:

On page 16, the RFQ states:  “Such timeline information and proposed dates shall include, but not necessarily be limited to: delivery, installation, acceptance testing, personnel, and other related completion dates, in accordance with the RFQ specifications.” Can you describe which task the design plan relates to, or should this be deleted from the RFQ?
Town Answer 3:

Consistent with Answer 2 above, please disregard all reference to “design plan”. The Town is requesting all proposers to “propose a scheduling methodology (timeline) for effectively managing and executing the work in the optimum time.” All timelines shall be in accordance with the Town’s Standard Grant Agreement attached in “Exhibit B”.
ADDENDUM NO. 2 (RFQ # 2023-02)
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM
December 21, 2023
Request for Qualifications Comprehensive Vulnerability Assessment Services
I, 





, have received the referenced ADDENDUM NO. 2 (3 pages plus Addendum Acknowledgment Form) to the Request for Qualifications Comprehensive Vulnerability Assessment Services.
Signature: 


________


Date: 



______


***Please include Addendum Acknowledgement Form in your bid packet.
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